

No. 16A168

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *ET AL.*,
Applicants,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NAACP, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**Emergency Application to Recall and Stay
Mandate of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit Pending Disposition of a
Petition for Writ of Certiorari**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUDICIAL
WATCH, INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

H. Christopher Coates
LAW OFFICE OF
H. CHRISTOPHER COATES
934 Compass Point
Charleston, SC 29412

Chris Fedeli
Lauren M. Burke
Counsel of Record
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
lburke@judicialwatch.org

Dated: August 25, 2016

TO THE HONORABLE JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR., CHIEF
JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE FOURTH
CIRCUIT:

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
COULD RESULT IN IRREPARABLE HARM
BEFORE AND DURING THE NORTH
CAROLINA GENERAL ELECTION.....3

A. North Carolina Has a Legitimate Interest
in Preventing Fraud by Means of a Voter
ID Requirement.....3

B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Will Harm
Voter Confidence, Discouraging Citizen
Participation in Upcoming Elections.5

C. The Fourth Circuit Ruling Will Create
Electoral Confusion among Voters and
Election Officials in North Carolina’s
General Elections.....7

II.	THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRED BECAUSE ITS FINDING OF DISCRIMINATORY INTENT WAS NOT ACCOMPANIED BY AN ADEQUATE FINDING OF DISCRIMINATORY EFFECT.	8
A.	In Discriminatory Intent Claims, the Plaintiff Must Prove Both Discriminatory Purpose and Discriminatory Effect.	8
B.	In Reversing the District Court, the Fourth Circuit Misapplied the Case Law that Requires the Plaintiffs in Discriminatory Intent Claims to Prove Both Discriminatory Purpose and Effect.	10
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brooks v. Miller</i> , 158 F.3d 1230 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Crawford et al. v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 US 181 (2008).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)..	2-3, 8, 9, 12
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	4
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	9, 12
<i>Johnson v. DeSoto County Board of Commissioners</i> , 72 F.3d 1556 (11 th Cir. 1996).....	9-10
<i>Johnson v. DeSoto County Board of Commissioners</i> , 204 F.3d 1335 (11 th Cir. 2000) (DeSoto County II).....	10
<i>North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP, et al., v. McCrory, et al.</i> , C.A. No. 16-1468 (4th Cir.).....	<i>passim</i> .
<i>North Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , Case No. 1:13CV658 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	16-17
<i>Ohio Dem. Party v. Husted</i> , Case No. 2:15-cv-01802 (S.D. Ohio)	18

<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	9, 12
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	2, 7
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	9
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	15
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	11, 12, 19
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	9
<i>Williams v. Rhoades</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	7
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	15
52 U.S.C. § 10309	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Barry C. Burden, David T. Canon, Kenneth R. Mayer & Donald P. Moynihan, <i>Election Laws, Mobilization, and Turnout: The Unanticipated Consequences of Election Reform</i> , 58 AM. J. POL. SCI. 95 (2014)	18

General Accounting Office,
*Elections: Issues Related to Registering Voters
and Administering Elections*, June 2016,
available at
<http://www.gao.gov/assets/680/678131.pdf>17

Heritage Foundation,
A SAMPLING OF ELECTION FRAUD CASES FROM
ACROSS THE COUNTRY, Aug. 7, 2015, available at
[http://thf_media.s3.amazonaws.com/
2015/pdf/VoterFraudCases-8-7-15-Merged.pdf](http://thf_media.s3.amazonaws.com/2015/pdf/VoterFraudCases-8-7-15-Merged.pdf) ...4

Justin McCarthy,
Gallup (Aug. 22, 2016), available at
[http://www.gallup.com/poll/194741/four-five-
americans-support-voter-laws-early-
voting.aspx?g_source=Politics&g_medium=lead&
g_campaign=tiles](http://www.gallup.com/poll/194741/four-five-americans-support-voter-laws-early-voting.aspx?g_source=Politics&g_medium=lead&g_campaign=tiles)6

Magali Rheault and Brett Pelham,
“Worldwide, Views Diverge About Honesty of
Elections” (Nov. 3, 2008), available at
[http://www.gallup.com/poll/111691/worldwide-
views-diverge-about-honesty-elections.aspx](http://www.gallup.com/poll/111691/worldwide-views-diverge-about-honesty-elections.aspx).....7

North Carolina State Board of Elections website,
<http://www.ncsbe.gov/>5

Rasmussen Reports,
“New Low: 39% Think U.S. Elections Are Fair”
(Aug. 16, 2013), available at [http://www.
rasmussen
reports.com/public_content/politics/general_](http://www.rasmussenreports.com/public_content/politics/general_)

politics/august_2013/new_low_39_think_u_s_ elections_are_fair.....6

REPORT OF THE COMMISSION ON FEDERAL ELECTION REFORM,

Jimmy Carter and James A. Baker, III (Co-Chairs), “Building Confidence in U.S. Elections,” American University’s Center for Democracy and Election Management, (Sept. 2005).....4, 5
